BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Continue Implementation and Administration of California Renewables Portfolio Standard Program.

Rulemaking 11-05-005 (Filed May 5, 2011)

SUPPLEMENT TO 2013 RPS PROCUREMENT PLAN OF PILOT POWER GROUP, INC.

THOMAS R. DARTON MICHELLE MIDDLETON

Attorneys for **PILOT POWER GROUP, INC.**

8910 University Center Lane, Suite 520 San Diego, CA 92122 Telephone: (858) 678-0118 Facsimile: (858) 678-0353 E-mail:<u>mmiddleton@pilotpowergroup.com</u>

Dated August 28, 2013

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Continue Implementation and Administration of California Renewables Portfolio Standard Program.

Rulemaking 11-05-005 (Filed May 5, 2011)

SUPPLEMENT TO 2013 RPS PROCUREMENT PLAN OF PILOT POWER GROUP, INC.

I. INTRODUCTION

In accordance with the A dministrative Law Judge's Ruling Requiring a Supplemental Filing to the 2013 Procurement Plans to Address Safety Considerations , dated J uly 24, 2013, Pilot Power Group, Inc. ("Pilot Power") hereby submits the is Supplement t o its 2013 RPS Procurement Plan (the "Plan") to address safety considerations.

II. SUPPLEMENT

Administrative Law Judge DeAngleis' ruling requires all entities filing 2013 Renewables Portfolio Standard Pl ans to file supplements addressing safety considerations, if any, on or before August 29, 2013. Pilot Power does not have any safety considerations which would be included under Section 452 of the Public Utilities Code nor does Pilot Power have any safety considerations which relates to the information set forth in its Plan.

> Respectfully submitted, THOMAS R. DARTON MICHELLE MIDDLETON

/s/ Michelle Middleton Michelle Middleton

Registered In-House Counsel for **PILOT POWER GROUP, INC.**

8910 University Center Lane, Suite 520 San Diego, CA 92122 Telephone: (858) 678-0118 Facsimile: (858) 678-0353 E-mail:<u>mmiddleton@pilotpowergroup.com</u>

Dated August 28, 2013

VERIFICATION

I, Thomas R. Darton , am an officer of Pilot Power Group, Inc. and am authorized to make this verification on its behalf. The matters stated in the foregoing SUPPLEMENT TO 2013 RPS PROCUREMENT PLAN OF PILOT POWER GROUP, INC. are true of my own personal knowledge, except as to matters which are stated therein on information and belief, and as to those matters I believe them to be true.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct, and that this Verification is executed this 28th day of August, 2013, at San Diego, California.

<u>/s/ Thomas R. Darton</u> Thomas R. Darton